• Evidence:  The evidence in relation to this issue includes the following:

Exhibits A1-2-2; D1-1-2
Board Staff Interrogatories K1-4-1(4); K1-4-2(5); K1-4-3(6)
Energy Probe Interrogatories K1-4-4(4); K1-4-5(5); K1-4-6(6)
CCC Interrogatories K1-4-7(7)
Additional Evidence D1-34

2 RATE BASE

2.1 Is the proposed rate base for the test year appropriate?

• Incomplete Settlement:  Hydro Ottawa had forecasted a rate base of $669,087k,

based on Average Net Fixed Assets of $563,116k and an Allowance for Working

Capital of $105,971k, based on CGAAP.  For the purposes of settlement, the

Participating Parties have settled on the Average Net Fixed Assets portion of the rate

base as adjusted by the settled Issue 2.3, as set out below.  As part of the settlement,

for the purposes of setting rates, the $4,000k adjustment below is to a non-

depreciable asset.  The Average Net Fixed Assets under modified IFRS are dealt with

under Issue 11.1.  Rate base has not been settled with respect to Issue 2.2, the

Working Capital Allowance.

CGAAP Application
$000

Adjustment for
$4M in capital

additions
$000

Adjustment for
hybrid

premiums
$000

Settlement
$000

2011 Net
Fixed Assets

$547,514 $0 ($314) $547,200

2012 Net
Fixed Assets

$578,718 ($4,000) ($399) $574,319

Average Net
Fixed Assets

$563,116 ($2,000) ($357) $560,759

• Evidence:  The evidence in relation to this issue includes the following:

  Hydro Ottawa Limited
EB-2011-0054

   Settlement Agreement
  Filed: 2011-11-01

  Page 10 of 33

Exhibits
A1-9-1; B1-1-1; B1-2-3; B1-2-4; B1-2-5; B1-2-6; B1-2-7;
B3-1-1; B4-5-2; B5-1-1; B5-2-1; B5-3-1; B5-4-1; B5-4-
2;B5-1-1; B5-3-1; B5-3-2; C1-1-1; D1-1-1; D1-5-1

Board Staff Interrogatories K2-1-1(7); K2-1-2(8)

Energy Probe Interrogatories
K2-1-3(7); K2-1-4(8); K2-1-5(9); K2-1-6(10); K2-1-7(11);
K2-1-8(12); K2-1-9(13)

SEC Interrogatories
K2-1-10(5); K2-1-11(6); K2-1-12(7); K2-1-13(8); K2-1-